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Key highlights 

1 Profitable growth continues 
• Adjusted operating profit up 22% to £105m, or 13% excluding the impact of prior year 

VAT refund and Q1 weather events  

• Underwriting discipline maintained and continued policy count growth, up 6% to 2.7m 

• PCW market growing, benefitting digital players 

3 Focused investment for future growth 
• Technology investment in Guidewire, digital, pricing and anti-fraud 

• Our refreshed home proposition now live on selected PCWs 

• Investment in vehicle technology through participation in Smart Mobility Living Lab 

 

2 Strong cash generation and capital position 
• Strong Group cash generation and Solvency II coverage ratio of 171% 

• £250m fixed rate bond issued with investment grade credit rating 

• Net debt leverage of 1.1x post 2017 final dividend 

• An interim dividend of 4.5 pence per share, 10% increase on prior year 
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Calendar year loss ratio of 75-79%    

Over 3m customers during 2019,  
but not at the expense of profitability 

Net debt leverage multiple of around 
1.0x during 2019 

Dividend payout ratio of 50-60% 

73.8% 

2.7m 

1.1x 

HY 2018 

73.4% 

2.5m 

1.7x 

HY 2017 

Delivering on our targets 

 

 



8 August 2018  Page 5  

239 
70 
65 

17 
94 
103 

44 
119 
140 

223 
232 
241 

92 
111 
124 

239 
70 
65 

17 
94 
103 

44 
119 
140 

223 
232 
241 

92 
111 
124 

Continued growth throughout the cycle 

1.1

1.4

1.7

2.0

2.3

2.6 2.7

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

(HY)

105.790.170.4 126.1 152.1 184.1 105.1
Operating 

profit £m

Hastings Live Customer Policies (millions) 

£ Market average written premiums, net of IPT (ABI) Market trends 

Market premium reductions during H1 
from 2017 highs 

Driven by reduced claim frequencies, 
expected regulatory reform and 
competition 

Hastings average written premiums 
ahead of H1 2017  

Business model remains well 
positioned to achieve all of our 2019 
targets 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

(HY)

Premium

reduction
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Market claims trends 

Accidental damage severity (ABI) 

Market trends 

Frequency reductions have levelled off 
 
Increasing severities: 
 
• Vehicle repairs more expensive 
 
• Mid-range bodily injury  
 
Expect claims inflation towards the 
upper end of 3-5% for 2018 

Small bodily injury frequency (MOJ portal claims) 

MedCo 

introduced

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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Strength in our business model 

Business model well positioned 

Hastings share still small in the car and 
home markets 

Favourable consumer switching 
dynamics 

Continued growth in digital adoption 
and PCWs 

Pricing sophistication, underwriting 
discipline and anti-fraud capability 
remain critical 

Hastings technology programme is 
making good progress 

PCW market penetration 

24%

38%

45%

52%
56%

59%
64% 66% 66%

68% 70% 73%

16%

22%
26%

31%

37%

43%
47%

54% 55% 56%

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

(HY)
Motor Home
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Richard Hoskins 

Group financials 
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Adjusted operating profit increasing by 22%, or 13% excluding 

the impact of one off historic VAT refund of £14.6m and £7m  

of Q1 weather events  

Calendar year loss ratio below the 75%-79% target range 

Strong free cash generation, supporting de-leveraging, 

continued investment in our business and healthy dividends 

Reduced from 1.7x at HY 2017, achieving our 2019 target of 

around 1.0x 

Solvency II coverage ratio of 171%, above target range of 

140%-160% 

£105.1m 
Adjusted operating profit:  

73.8% 
Calendar year loss ratio:  

Free cash generated:   

£107.8m 

Net debt leverage multiple:   

1.1x 

Solvency II coverage ratio: 

171% 

£485.6m 
Gross written premiums:  

Gross written premiums up 5%, with premium inflation slowing 

Financial highlights 
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Group results 

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Net earned premiums 219.2 195.1 12%

Retail income 136.2 128.0 6%

Reinsurance and investment income 20.9 22.1

Net revenue 376.3 345.2 9%

Net insurance claims (161.8) (143.3)

Acquisition costs (34.6) (31.7)

Other operating expenses (89.4) (83.7)

VAT refund in respect of prior periods 14.6                - 

Adjusted operating profit 105.1 86.5 22%

Net income 81.9 66.9 22%

Profit after tax 72.9 57.9 26%

Adjusted EPS 12.5p 10.2p 22%

7%

Profitable growth in 2018 

Net earned premiums 
Up 12% reflecting policy growth and 
higher average written premium 
earning through 

Retail income 
Up 6% driven by increased policy count 

Operating expenses 
Increase due to growth in policy count 
and investment in the business, whilst 
maintaining expense discipline and 
delivering positive jaws 

Adjusted operating profit 
Profitable growth, up 22%, or 13% 
excluding the VAT refund related to 
prior periods and Q1 weather events 

Profit after tax 
Up 26% on prior year, reflecting strong 
operating performance 
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Net revenue 

£74m 

£45m 

£61m 

£11m 

2015 

£191m 

Continued net revenue growth 

Net earned premium 
Net earned premium growth driven by increased 
policy count and rate increases earning into 2018, 
with average motor earned premium up by 5%  

Retail revenue 
Retail revenue growing in line with policy count 

Average Retail income per policy broadly consistent 
with HY 2017 

£283m

£345m

£376m

HY 2016 HY 2017 HY 2018

£219m

£18m

£3m

£136m

HY 2018

Net earned

premiums

Reinsurance

commission

Investment

income

Retail

income

£376m
↑9%

↑6%

£195m

£19m
£3m

£128m

HY 2017

£345m

↑12%

£52m

£25m

£51m

£8m

HY 2018

Fees and

commission

Ancillary

products

Premium

finance

Other Retail

income

£136m
↑6%

↑13%
↑4%

£50m

£26m

£45m

£7m

HY 2017

£128m

Retail revenue breakdown Net revenue breakdown 
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Calendar year loss ratio of 73.8%, below the 
target range 

Accident year loss ratio 
Accident year loss ratio increased to 75.2% (HY 2017: 
74.1%), or 73.6% excluding the impact of Q1 weather 

Expense ratio 
Expense ratio in line with prior year 

Inflation 
Earned premium inflation of 5% and claims inflation 
of 5%, or 3% excluding the impact of Q1 weather 

Written premium inflation of 2% is below claims 
inflation outlook 

73.8% 73.4%

15.5% 15.5%

HY 2018 HY 2017

Expense ratio

Calendar year loss ratio

88.9%89.3%

Combined operating ratio 

Premium & claims inflation 
HY 

2018

HY 

2017

Accident year loss ratio 

(excl. weather)
73.6% 74.1%

Weather impact 1.6% -

Accident year loss ratio 75.2% 74.1%

Prior year development (1.4%) (0.7%)

Calendar year loss ratio 73.8% 73.4%

HY 

2018

HY 

2017

Written premium inflation 2% 8%

Earned premium inflation 5% 7%

Claims inflation (incl. weather) 5% 5%

Claims inflation (excl. weather) 3% 5%

Calendar year loss ratio 
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Group cash flow and leverage 

Strong free cash generation enables 
delivery of leverage target 

Debt facility 
Issued £250m unsecured fixed rate 
investment grade bond, used to repay 
the revolving credit facility 

Group cash 
Strong Group cash generation of 
£107.8m (HY 17: £65.8m), supported by 
£40.0m Advantage dividend and 
£10.3m VAT refund 

Capital expenditure 
Capex of £11.2m primarily driven by 
implementation of Guidewire and 
digital programme 

Dividend 
8.5p per share final 2017 dividend paid 

Debt servicing 
Debt servicing of £3.4m, lower than 
prior year, due to reduced interest 
margin and gross debt 

Net debt leverage multiple 

Net debt leverage multiple of 1.1x, 
down from HY 2017 due to continued 
profit growth and cash generation 

Net debt and leverage multiple 
 

£254.3m

£233.0m

£67.8m

£40.0m

£11.2m

£55.9m

£3.4m
£16.0m

Opening

net debt

Retail cash

generated

AICL

dividends

Capital

expenditure

Dividends Debt

service

Tax,

refinancing

and other

corporate

Closing

net debt

Group free cash 

generated: £107.8m

£259m
£254m

£233m

1.9x

1.7x

1.1x

HY 2016 HY 2017 HY 2018
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£86m

£459m

£65mCash and money

market funds

Debt securities

Investment funds

14%

19%

36%

27%

4%
AAA (or

equivalent)

AA (or

equivalent)

A (or equivalent)

BBB (or

equivalent)

Less than BBB or

Unrated

Advantage capital and solvency 

Solvency II coverage Strong Advantage capital position 

Solvency II 
Solvency II coverage ratio of 171%, 
above target range of 140%-160% 

All Solvency II Own Funds comprise Tier 
1 capital 

Investment portfolio 
Strongly rated investment portfolio with 
overall A+ credit rating of debt securities, 
consistent with 2017 

 Rating of non-cash investments 

167% 

FY 2017 

171% 

HY 2018 

£286m

£172m

Solvency II Capital SCR

£307m

£179m

Solvency II Capital SCR

Advantage investment portfolio 
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Toby van der Meer 

 

Looking ahead 
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Next generation core platforms  

Guidewire 

• Home product live 

• Car renewals underway 

Analytics and anti-fraud 

• New large scale data platform 

• New anti-fraud platform underway 

• Enhanced digital fraud prevention 
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Investing for the future 

Vehicle technology 

• Internal working group  

• Partnership with Smart Mobility  
Living Lab 

 

 

Digital 

• New MyAccount functionality 

• New mobile app 

• Successful total loss pilot 

• New live chat service 
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Summary 

1 Well positioned for ongoing growth 

• 3m customer policies during 2019 

• Substantial room for longer term profitable growth 

• Supported by ongoing delivery of pricing, anti-fraud and digital initiatives 

• Strong capital and dividend position 

2 Immediate H2 focus 

• Maintain underwriting discipline and claims cost management 

• Grow in the areas where it is profitable to do so 

• Continue to focus on delivery 
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Appendix 
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Adjusted operating profit to profit after tax  

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Adjusted operating profit 105.1 86.5 

Operational amortisation and depreciation (3.5) (2.8)

Finance costs (3.9) (3.9)

Underlying profit before tax 97.7 79.8 

Taxation expense (15.8) (12.9)

Net income 81.9 66.9 

Non-operational amortisation and other fair value adjustments (10.9) (10.9)

Tax effect of the above adjusting items 1.9 1.9 

Profit after tax 72.9 57.9 
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Segmental results 

Underwriting results Retail results 

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Retail policy income 167.4 172.0 

Investment and other income 0.6 0.1 

Net revenue 168.0 172.1 

Salaries & other staff expenses (43.7) (40.0)

Acquisition costs (31.2) (34.9)

Other expenses (36.4) (35.4)

VAT refund in respect of prior years 14.6 -

Total expenses (96.7) (110.2)

Adjusted operating profit 71.3 61.9 

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Net earned premium 242.8 210.8 

Other revenue 17.8 19.1 

Investment income 2.7 3.0 

Net revenue 263.3 232.9 

Net claims incurred (161.8) (143.3)

Other expenses (69.2) (63.4)

Total expenses (231.0) (206.7)

Adjusted operating profit 32.3 26.2 
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Segmental reconciliation  

£'m, HY 2018 Underwriting Retail

Corporate

costs

Earn

through

discounts

Eliminate

intercompany

income    Other Group

Net earned premiums 242.8      –    –    (21.8)     – (1.8) 219.2

Other revenue 17.8  167.4 0.2 28.5  (63.6) 3.7  154.0

Investment and interest income 2.7  0.6    –       –        – (0.2) 3.1

Net revenue 263.3  168.0  0.2  6.7  (63.6) 1.7  376.3  

Net claims incurred (161.8)    –    –    –     –   – (161.8)

Operating expenses (69.2) (96.7) (4.1)    – 63.6  (3.0) (109.4)

Adjusted operating profit 32.3  71.3  (3.9) 6.7     – (1.3) 105.1  
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Combined operating ratio 

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Group net earned premiums 219.2  195.1  

Current accident year claims costs (164.9) (144.7)

Accident year loss ratio (%) 75.2% 74.1%

Prior year development (%) (1.4%) (0.7%)

Calendar year loss ratio (%) 73.8% 73.4%

Net acquisition costs (19.5) (17.2)

Net underwriting expenses (14.5) (13.0)

Total expenses (34.0) (30.2)

Expense ratio (%) 15.5% 15.5%

Group combined ratio (%) 89.3% 88.9%

Group combined ratio excl. Q1 weather impact (%) 87.7% 88.9%
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Group balance sheet 

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Assets

Goodwill 470.0 470.0

Intangible assets 82.4 89.5

Property and equipment 22.9 13.4

Deferred income tax asset 7.1 5.4

Reinsurance assets 1,199.6 952.1

Deferred acquisition costs 33.9 29.3

Prepayments 6.3 5.5

Insurance and other receivables 457.1 415.0

Financial assets at fair value 524.0 467.4

Cash and cash equivalents 150.0 166.2

Total assets 2,953.3 2,613.8

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 243.7 281.6

Insurance contract liabilities 1,791.8 1,485.1

Insurance and other payables 260.4 250.7

Deferred income tax liability 13.9 17.4

Current tax liabilities 17.3 9.9

Total liabilities 2,327.1 2,044.7

Total equity 626.2 569.1

Total equity and liabilities 2,953.3 2,613.8
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Return on capital employed 

1  Advantage deployed capital represents the average of Advantage Insurance Company Limited net assets during each period 
2  Retail deployed capital represents the average of Hastings Insurance Services Limited total capital resources, being total net tangible assets 
3  Corporate free cash balance represents the average cash held during the period in the Group’s unregulated corporate entities 

£'m HY 2018 HY 2017

Advantage deployed capital1 277.4              234.7 

Retail deployed capital2 44.5                35.1 

Corporate free cash balance3 4.9                  3.5 

Capital employed 326.8              273.3 

Net income 81.9 66.9

Return on capital employed 50.1% 49.0%
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50.0%

10.0%

9.5%

8.5%

7.5%

5.0%

4.5%
5.0%

Excess of Loss (XoL) reinsurance programme (2018) 

Motor reinsurance  

Quota share (QS) reinsurance programme (2018) 

Advantage 

AICL                

50% of first £1m

QS Panel                

50% of first £1m

XoL Panel - All Costs over £1m per event

Capital efficient reinsurance 
programme 

QS contracts  
All contracts placed on a continuous 
basis 

Reinsurer margins on 2018 programme 
maintained providing stability in overall 
cost of QS 

Continued incremental reduction in risk 
transfer point on 2018 programme 

Well diversified reinsurance panel, all 
rated A or above 

XoL 
Unlimited XoL cover on a traditional 
programme basis 

Maintained at 2016 and 2017 levels 
fully covering losses exceeding £1m per 
event 

Other partners*  
<2.5% 

* Axis, Chubb and DR Swiss 
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Disclaimer 

This document, which has been issued by Hastings Group Holdings plc (“the Company”), has not been independently verified 

and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by or on behalf of the Company or any of its subsidiary 

undertakings and any of such person’s directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates or advisers (each an “Identified 

Person”) as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information 

or opinions contained herein. No Identified Person shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any 

loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document 

including any subsequent discussions  

Unless otherwise stated, all financial statements contained herein are stated in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles in the UK at the date hereof. This document includes IFRS and non-IFRS financial measures. These 

supplemental financial measures should not be viewed in isolation or as alternatives to measures of the Company’s net 

assets and financial position or results of operations as presented in accordance with IFRS in its Consolidated Financial 

Statements. Other companies that report or describe similarly titled financial measures may calculate them differently 

Past performance of the Company cannot be relied on as a guide to future performance. The forward-looking statements 

contained herein appear in a number of places and include, but are not limited to, statements regarding the Company’s 

intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, amongst other things, results of operations, financial condition, 

liquidity, prospects, growth and strategies. By their nature, forward-looking statements are inherently uncertain because 

they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. These statements have been 

prepared on the basis of a number of assumptions which may prove to be incorrect, and accordingly, actual results may 

vary. The forward-looking statements only reflect the information available as at the date of preparation of this document 

and, unless required by applicable law, the Company and its directors expressly disclaim any obligation or undertaking to 

update or revise this information. Nothing in this document should be construed as a profit forecast.  

The information, statements and opinions contained in this document do not constitute a public offer under any applicable 

law or an offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or other financial instruments or any advice or 

recommendation with respect to such securities or instruments in the United States, Australia, Canada, Japan, South Africa 

or any other jurisdiction.  

The financial information set out in this document does not constitute the Company's statutory accounts in accordance with 

section 423 Companies Act 2006 for the period ended 30 June 2018. 


